
 

 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

  
  

please ask for Leslie Manning 

direct line 0300 300 5132 

date 23 August 2012 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

 
Date & Time 

Monday, 3 September 2012 at 4.30 p.m. 
 

Venue at 

Committee Room 2, Watling House, High Street North, 
Dunstable 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 

To:     The Chairman and Members of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS 
FORUM: 
 

School Members: 
 

Anne Bell, Headteacher, Willow Nursery School  
David Brandon-Bravo, Headteacher, Parkfields 
Middle School 
Paul Burrett, Headteacher, Studham CofE Lower 
School and Pre-School  
Shirley-Anne Crosbie, Headteacher, Chiltern School 
James Davis, Governor, Leighton Middle School 
Angie Hardy, Headteacher, Clipstone Brook Lower 
School 
Richard Holland, Governor, Harlington Upper School 
Sue Howley MBE, Governor, Greenleas Lower 
School 
Sharon Ingham, Headteacher, Hadrian Academy 
Jim Parker, Headteacher, Manshead Upper School 
John Street, Academy Middle School Representative 
Stephen Tiktin, Governor, Linslade Lower School 
 

  



Non School 
Members: 
 

Martin Foster, Trade Union representative 
Bill Hamilton, Roman Catholic Diocesan 
representative 
Caroll Leggatt, PVI Early Years Providers 
representative 
Jon Reynolds, Church of England Diocesan 
Representative 
Robert Shore, Local Authority 14-19 Partnership 
representative 
 

Observer: 
 

Cllr  Mark Versallion 
 

 
Please note that there will be a pre-meeting starting half an hour before the Forum 
meeting begins to enable technical aspects of the reports to be discussed with officers. 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitute Members.  
 

 
Proposals 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

2 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
 
To consider an update on the Dedicated Support Grant 
(DSG) arrangements and Funding Reform Consultation. 
 
(Note: Appendix E to the report is to follow). 
 

*  5 - 44 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

 

Meeting: Schools Forum 

Date: 3rd September 2012  

Subject: Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)  

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Children’s Services 

Summary: To note the update on the DSG arrangements and Funding Reform 
Consultation 

 

 
Contact Officer: Dawn Hill, Technology House 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. 
 
2. 

To note the deployment of the 2012/13 DSG 
 
To note the update on the School Funding Reform Consultation 
 

 

Background 
  
1. Since the beginning of the financial year 2006/07 local authorities (LA) have received 

allocations of DSG to finance the Schools Budget in each authority. The full DSG 
received must be applied to the Schools Budget in each authority; although 
authorities may provide additional resources in support of the Schools Budget should 
they decide to do so. 
 

2. The Schools Budgets, as set out in the Statutory Section 251 budget, comprises 
the following: 

a)   a)  Individual Schools Budgets (ISB), delegated to individual schools, by phase (also 
known as School Budget Shares). These allocations are delegated via the local 
Fair Funding Formula, which the Local Authority (LA) sets, in conjunction with its 
Schools’ Forum. 

b)  Central Expenditure. This is the amount held back centrally for expenditure on 
pupils and includes: 
o Expenditure to fund Nursery Education in non-maintained settings 
(Private, Voluntary and Independent Sector) 
o School Specific Contingency 
o Special Education Needs - provision for statemented pupils, pupil referral units, 
behaviour support units 
o Termination of Employment costs 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



 

  

3. Central expenditure must not increase as a proportion of the overall Schools 
Budget. This mechanism is known as the Central Expenditure Limit (CEL) and 
can only be breached in exceptional circumstances and with the specific approval of 
the Schools’ Forum. In the case of Schools’ Forum refusal the LA can 
ask the Secretary for State to approve the breach. The final Schools’ Budget depends 
on the January PLASC count and is determined by the units of funding (no of pupils - 
FTE) multiplied by the Guaranteed Unit of Funding (GUF). 
 

4. After taking advice from the Director of Children’s Services, the Chief Finance Officer 
(CFO), must sign two statements annually: the Actual deployment (out-turn) and 
Budgeted Allocation of the DSG, confirming that it has been fully deployed in support 
of the School’s Budget in accordance with the condition of the grant and the School 
Finance Regulations. 
 

5. The DfE will continue with the current funding system for schools for 2012/13.  For 
DSG, this means a continuation of the “spend plus” methodology and is subject to the 
School Funding consultation.  For 2013/14, the Government will intoduce a simpler 
and more transparent funding system. This should help reduce the funding 
differences between similar schools in different areas 
 

Deployment of DSG 2012/13 
 

6. The budget allocation of  DSG for 2012/13 has now been confirmed and is the full 
time equivalent (FTE) number of pupils as at Jan 12 of 37,336 multiplied by the GUF 
£4,658 to give £173.915M.  The School Forum agreed at the meeting of the 5th March 
2012 that unspent DSG in 2011/12 to be distributed to schools as a one-off payment 
based on degree of incidence of low level needs (HILLN).  The sum of £309K has 
been added to the 2012/13 DSG allocation. The table below represents the 
distribution of the 2012/13 DSG based on the current number of academies. 
 

 DSG Academies Revised DSG ISB Central Spend 

 ISB LACSEG    

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

174,224 62,571 482 111,171 98,532 12,639  
  

7. Academies receive a Local Authority Central Spend Equivalent Grant (LACSEG) 
deducted from the DSG for those services that are the responsibility of the Academy 
but are retained centrally e.g. behaviour support, practical learning etc. It was agreed 
at the School Forum meeting on the 5th March 2012 that the cost of LACSEG up to 
£550K would be funded from DSG, the remainder funded by the Authority.  
 

8. The LACSEG deductions attributable to 32 converted schools as at July 2012 is 
£482K. It is anticipated that a further 26 schools will convert by the end of this 
financial year. 
 

9. The Schools Finance Regulation 2012 governs the operation of the Central 
Expenditure Limit and ensures central spend doest not increase as a proportion of the 
overall Schools Budget. The CEL can only be breached in exceptional circumstances 
and with the specific approval of the Schools Forum.  The proposed allocation of DSG 
for Central services has reduced from 2011/12 reflecting services increasingly being 
commissioned to be run through schools.  The CEL has not been breached. 

 

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



 

  

Consultation on School Funding Reform 

10. On the 26th March 2012, the Department for Education (DfE) launched a third 
Consultation ‘Next steps towards a fairer system’ which ended on the 21st May 2012.  
The final arrangements for 2013/14 were announced on the 28th June 2012.     

11. From 2013/14 the DSG will be split into three notional blocks; Schools (£142.5M), 
Early Years (£10.5M) and High Needs (£20.9M).  Authorities are free to move funding 
between the blocks provided that they comply with the requirements of the Minimum 
Funding Guarantee (MFG) and central expenditure. The entire Schools block must be 
delegated to Schools with a few exceptions. 

12. There will be no additional funding before at least 2015.  The DfE have confirmed 
they will introduce a national funding formula in the next Spending Review period.  
The 2013/14 settlement will be based on 2012/13. 

13. In order to support the movement towards a national funding formula, all local 
authorities are required to simplify local arrangements for distributing funding to 
schools and other providers.  The current School Funding Regulations allow 
authorities to use up to 37 funding factors within their formulae.  Central 
Bedfordshire’s local arrangements operate with 27.  From 2013/14 only 12 factors will 
be permitted, two of which are not applicable to Central Bedfordshire. 

14. Funding will be now based on October pupil census, uplifted to reflect the difference 
between October and January counts.  Early Years will be calculated based on three 
January counts e.g. 13/14 estimates based on Jan 12, updated for Jan13 in the 
summer 2013 and adjusted at year end for Jan 14 count. 

15. The Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) is set at negative 1.5% per pupil for both 
2013/14 and 2014/15.  There will be a separate Early Education MFG for all providers 
for the first time but only for the base rates. 

16. At the 25th June 2012 School Forum meeting it was agreed to form a Technical 
Funding sub group to work with the local authority on matters arising from the 
Consultation on the Schools Funding Reforms.  The members of the group 
representing all phases are: 

Ann Bell (Nursery and Early Years) 
Sue Howley MBE (Lower Maintained) 
Stephen Tiktin (Lower Maintained) 
David Brandon-Bravo (Middle Maintained) 
John Street (Middle Academy) 
Richard Holland (Upper Academy) 
Shirley-Anne Crosbie (Special Maintained) 
Martin Foster(Trade Union) 
 

17. The LA and Technical Funding sub group have met (Appendix A and B – Minutes of 
meetings) and discussed the factors in the current formula which are not compliant 
under the new system.  The Consultation document (Appendix C) includes the 
proposals for allocating all funding through factors which are allowable and the 
balance between those factors. A Frequently Asked Question document has been 
produced to help with initial questions and will be updated periodically (Appendix D). 

Agenda Item 2
Page 7



 

  

18.
[...]
ools Forum to consider initial consultation to schools 

4th September 2012 Consultation document and Frequently Asked Questions 
issued to schools 

20th September 2012  Surgeries for specific school queries (two locations, 
venues to be advised from 1pm – 3pm and 4pm – 6 pm) 

28th September 2012 Consultation deadline – collation and analysis of 
responses from schools 

October 2012 Consideration of responses by LA and School Forum 
Executive Approval 

22nd October 2012 Schools Forum considers responses from schools 
Schools Forum approval of new formula 

31st October 2012 2013/14 pro-forma submitted to EFA for approval 
 

  

Appendix A: Minutes of 18th July 2012 Technical Funding Group Meeting 
Appendix B: Minutes of 30th July 2012 Technical Funding Group Meeting 
Appendix C: School Funding Consultation 2013/14 
Appendix D: School Funding Consultation 2013/14 - Frequently Asked Questions 
Appendix E: Impact on Schools (to follow) 

Agenda Item 2
Page 8



Technical Funding Group – 18 July 2012 

Appendix A 

 
Minutes of 18

th
 July 2012 Technical Funding Group 

 

Present:  
 
Officers:   School Forum Members:  
Sally Dakin   Stephen Tiktin (Lower Maintained) 
Helen Redding  Sue Howley (Lower Maintained) 
Gezim Leka   Richard Holland (Upper Academy) 
Rob Parsons   John Street (Middle Academy) 
Dawn Hill   Ann Bell (Nursery and Early Years) 
    Martin Foster (Trade Union ) 

 
Apologies: 
David Brandon-Bravo 
Shirley Ann Crosbie 
 
Meeting commenced at 9.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.15p.m. 

 
Handouts provided:   
Slides 
Individual School Budget breakdown for each phase 
Impact of Modelling (22 Models) 
 

Discussions: 

 
1. Key Points 

The session started highlighting the key points from the decision 
document- 

o Implementation from 2013/14, with no National Formula until the 
next CSR.  2013/14 being based on 2012/13 values. 

o Based on October census, with uplift to reflect difference between 
October and January counts 

o Changes to Special Sch
[...]
ly Years Block 15 
  
High Needs Block 16 
  
Financial Model 17 
  
The consultation process 17 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 24



 

Page 3 of 18 

Executive Summary 
 

1. The Department for Education (DfE) is changing the funding arrangements for 
schools.  This document explains the main changes and specific proposals for 
Central Bedfordshire.  We are keen to hear your views before we make our final 
decision on the funding arrangements.  Please read this document and return the 
consultation response form at the end with your views by 28th September 2012. 

 
2. Below is a summary of the scheme specified by the DfE. 
 
3. From 2013/14 the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) will be split into three notional 

funding blocks: 
 

• Schools Block 

• Early Years Block 

• High Needs Block 
 

Authorities are free to move funding between the blocks provided they comply with 
the requirements of the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) and central 
expenditure. 

 
4. The Schools Block includes the delegated budgets of Lower, Middle and Upper 

Schools.  Funding within the Schools Block that is currently retained by the 
Authority must be delegated to schools with the following exceptions: 

 

• Exception 1 where the Schools’ Forum agrees that a service should be 
provided centrally, such as: 

 
o Contingencies (including previous amounts for schools in 

financial difficulties) * 
o Free school meals eligibility 
o Insurance  
o Licences/subscriptions  
o Staff costs – supply cover (Facilities Time for Union Duties)* 
o Support for minority ethnic pupils and underachieving groups  
o Behaviour support services  
o Library and museum services  

  
 Only those that are asterisked apply to Central Bedfordshire. 
 

Funds are allocated through a formula.  Funds can however be de-delegated for 
maintained schools if approval is given (approval is required by the relevant phase 
members of the Schools Forum). 

 

• Exception 2 where the Schools’ Forum agrees for historic commitmen
[...]
Agency; 
o allocations from the High Needs Block (including named pupils and 

special units); 
o the lump sum, adjusting the baseline; 
o rates;  
o early years single funding formula allocations; and 
o services previously centrally funded and being delegated in 13/14 

 
14. Pupil Premium will remain a separate grant in 2013/14 and 2014/15. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 26



 

Page 5 of 18 

Summary DfE Timetable  
 

April - June LAs undertake detailed modelling of new formula in 
conjunction with schools forums  

May - September LAs able to requests exceptional factors and MFG 
exclusions to EFA  

June - October Consultation with all schools and Academies on new 
formula  

By July Reconstitution of schools forums where necessary  
 

To September EFA will confirm baselines with LAs once section 251 
statements have been submitted 

End of October LAs submit pro-forma to EFA 

December Census data and school/high needs block confirmed 

 
 

Introduction - Central Bedfordshire Council and School Forum 
proposals for the simplification of local arrangements 
 

15. In order to support the movement towards a national funding formula in the next 
Spending Review, all Local Authorities are required to simplify local arrangements 
for distributing funding to schools and other providers.  The considerable flexibility 
currently allowed in the distribution of funding locally has resulted in the generation 
of very complex local formulae, taking account of many different elements, many of 
which have little or no impact on pupil attainment. 

 
16. The current School Funding Regulations allow Local Authorities to use up to 37 

funding factors within their Formulae for Funding Schools (CBC use 27). From 
2013/14 the following 12 factors only will be permitted: 

 
o Basic per-pupil (mandatory factor) 
o Deprivation (mandatory factor) 
o Looked after Children (optional) 
o Low cost, high incidence SEN (optional) 
o English as an additional language (optional) 
o Lump sum (optional) 
o Split sites (optional) 
o Rates (optional) 
o PFI contracts (optional) 
o Pupil Mobility (optional) 
o DSG spent on Post 16 pupils (optional) and 
o London weighting (Not applicable to CBC) 

 
17. Further information and guidance to assist Local Authorities (LAs) and their 

Schools Forums in planning the local implementation of the reformed funding 
system for 2013/14 is available on the DfE website at  
School funding reform and arrangements for 2013-14 - Schools 

Agenda Item 2
Page 27



 

Page 6 of 18 

 
18. At the meeting of the Schools Forum on 25 June 2012 it was agreed that a 

Technical Sub Group would be set up to work with the Local Authority on matters 
arising from the Schools Funding Reforms.  The members of the group 
representing all phases are: 

 
Anne Bell (Nursery and Early Years) 
Sue Howley (Lower Maintained) 
Stephen Tiktin (Lower Maintained) 
David Brandon-Bravo (Middle Maintained) 
John Street (Middle Academy) 
Richard Holland (Upper Academy) 
Shirley Ann Crosbie (Special Maintained) 
Martin Foster (Trade Union)   

       
19. The Council and the School Forum have met three times over July and August and 

have considered various options within the constraints set by the DfE, and the 
impact of these on individual schools, pupils and local demographics.   Several 
changes are proposed to the local funding formula on this basis.   

 
20. We would now like to hear your views on these proposals and have set out the 

timetable for this below: 
 

Consultation Timetable 
 

3rd September 2012 Schools Forum to consider initial consultation to schools 
 

4th September 2012 Consultation document and Frequently Asked Questions 
issued to schools 
 

20th September 2012  Surgeries for specific school queries (two locations, 
venues to be advised from 1p.m. – 3p.m. and 4p.m. – 6 
p.m.) 

28th September 2012 Consultation deadline – collation and analysis of 
responses from schools 
 

October 2012 Consideration of responses by 
[...]
licate reception, caretaking, teaching and non - teaching 
staff, and also resources including equipment on more than one site. This may also 
include significant travel costs of staff and pupils between sites. 

 
50. The proposed definition of a split site is a single school, based on two or more sites 

that do not share a common boundary, which are a minimum of 1km apart and 

Agenda Item 2
Page 32



 

Page 11 of 18 

where use of a public highway is necessary to travel between each distinct site.  
Each of the sites must be centres of class teaching and learning. 

 
Note:  Federated schools are not eligible for this factor as they remain separate 
schools receiving individual delegated budgets for each within its federation and 
therefore each retaining a lump sum. 

 
51. Central Bedfordshire Council and the School Forum propose to allocate an 

additional lump sum to those schools meeting the definition of split site. 
 
Rates  
 

52. Rates must be based on actual cost.  This value will be set at the time the annual 
school budget share is issued, based on the most recent available information.  
Values will be updated annually as part of the school budget setting exercise.  
Adjustments will be made in the following financial year. 

 
Question 7: Do you agree or disagree with the continuation of funding rates on an 
actual basis? 
 
Private Finance Initiative (PFI) contracts  
 

53. There is not currently a Private Finance Initiative (PFI) factor within the local 
formula. New arrangements continue to allow payments in relation to PFI, however 
the factor is designed to deal with additional costs arising for schools as a result of 
their PFI status.   The PFI factor should only cover the net additional costs incurred 
by the school and should not result in a profit.   

  

54.  In many local funding formulas DSG is used to bridge the funding gap which is 
present in every PFI scheme.  The funding gap is the difference between the 
overall cost of the contract and income to it from the schools and the DfE.    The 
funding gap for Central Bedfordshire’s two PFI schools is not met by DSG 
contributions, as it is in many LAs, but paid from the Council’s core funding that it 
receives through revenue support grant. It is not a requirement to delegate the PFI 
affordability gap as this can continue to be funded outside of the DSG. 

 

55. Central Bedfordshire Council and the School Forum propose not to introduce a 
new factor for PFI, however, it is recognised that this may need to be reconsidered 
in the future should the pupil numbers reduce below that specified in the 
contractual obligation causing the schools additional costs in accordance with 
paragraph 53 above.   

 
Question 8: Do you agree or disagree with the proposal to exclude a PFI factor 
from the funding formula for 2013/14? 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 33



 

Page 12 of 18 

Pupil Mobility 
 

56. There is not currently a Pupil Mobility factor within the local formula. The new 
arrangements allow a factor to be included based on pupils who did not start in 
August or September (or January for Year 1). 

 

57. The table below shows the number of pupils in Central Bedfordshire Schools that 
were admitted to schools outside of the timelines specified above.  The school 
level data has been provided by the DfE and is based on the academic year 
2011/12. 

 

Lower Middle Upper Total 

1,319 503 228 2,050 

 
58. The issue of mobility in Central Bedfordshire has only been raised previously in 

relation to service children.  This particular group of pupils will not be targeted by 
this new criterion.  In addition, service children now receive Pupil Premium Grant.  

 

59. Central Bedfordshire Council and the School Forum propose not to include a new 
factor for pupil mobility given that it is not targeted at any particular group of pupils 
where mobility may be an issue. 

 
 

DSG spent on Post 16 pupils  
 
60. A per pupil factor is allowable w
[...]
there could be significant amounts of protection required in some areas as a 

result of the formula simplification, the DfE will be allowing overall gains for 
individual schools to be capped as well as scaled back to make it affordable to run 
the formula.  

 
68. Central Bedfordshire Council and the Schools Forums have considered the options 

and propose to cap those schools that gain in order to fund the MFG for those 
schools that lose.  

 
Question 9: Do you agree or disagree with the proposal to cap those schools that 
gain in order to fund the MFG for those schools that lose? 
 
 
 

Centrally Retained Schools Block 
 

69. The DfE requires that the funding that was centrally retained in 2012/13 that will fall 
within the Schools Block in 2013/14 should be delegated to all schools with the 
following exceptions. 

 
a. Exception 1 – Where maintained schools agree that a service should be 

provided centrally. 
 

70. These services must be allocated through the local formula in the first instance and 
de-delegated for maintained schools (subject to approval by the relevant phase 
members of the Schools Forum having agreement with the Local Authority to 
administer those services).  Those services applicable to Central Bedfordshire are: 

 
 

o Facilities Time (Union representation at meetings etc) 
o Schools Specific Contingency  (Closing and re-organising, Schools in 

financial difficulty etc) 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 35



 

Page 14 of 18 

The table below represents the anticipated maintained school contribution should 
the items above be de-delegated. 
 

 Distributed through 
formula factor 

Total 
Value 

Per-pupil 

Facilities Time Basic entitlement £55,000 £2.77 

School Specific Contingency Basic entitlement £100,000 £5.00 
 

Question 10a: Do you agree or disagree with the proposal to de-delegate Facilities 
Time? 
Question 10b: Do you agree or disagree with the proposal to de-delegate School 
Contingency? 

 

b. Exception 2 – Historic Commit
[...]
 set to ensure that this will happen. 

 
 

Financial Model 
 

Below is a summary of the proposed changes and the basis of the modelling attached : 
 

o Separate Primary and Key Stage 3 and 4 basic per pupil entitlement (AWPU) 
o Deprivation funded using IDACI (weighted) 
o Lump sum £120k 
o Split Site 
o Rates 
o Exceptional item (Joint use) 

 
The minimum funding guarantee has been calculated using the DfE’s simplified 
calculation, the only exceptions being the lump sum, sixth form funding, rates, allocations 
from the High Needs Block, EYSFF and services previously centrally funded being 
delegated in 2013/14 
 
Winners have been capped to fund the required protection. 
 
Lower Schools’ Early Years, SEN and Provisions are as per 2012/13 funding. 
 
Exception 1 – Facilities Time and Contingencies assumed at £155,000 
Exception 2 – not applicable to Central Bedfordshire 
Exception 3 - Statutory functions; coordinated admissions scheme and servicing of 
Schools’ Forum assumed as at current levels. 
 
Centrally retained funding for pre-16 growth and expenditure incurred in order to make 
provision for extra classes to comply with School Admissions (Infant Class Sizes) 
Regulations.   
 
The figures are illustrative and must not be taken as final allocations.   
 

The consultation process 

The Council is consulting you to ensure that the final funding scheme considers the views 
of the local schools.  

Agenda Item 2
Page 39



 

Page 18 of 18 

 
The consultation will be open between Wednesday 4th September and 28th September 
2012.  You can respond to the consultation using the attached form, or you can respond 
through the Council’s website www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/consultations.  
 
The feedback from the consultation will be presented to the Council’s Executive in 
October 2012 where a final decision will be made.   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact us…  

by telephone: 0300 300 xxxx  
by email: xxxxxxxxxx @centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 
on the w

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM held at 
Committee Room 2, Watling House, High Street North, Dunstable on Monday, 3 
September 2012 

 
PRESENT 

 
 Richard Holland (Chairman) 

 
School Members: Anne Bell Headteacher, Willow Nursery School 
 David Brandon-Bravo Headteacher, Parkfields Middle 

School 
 Paul Burrett Headteacher, Studham CofE Lower 

School and Pre-School 
 Shirley-Anne Crosbie Headteacher, Chiltern School 
 James Davis Governor, Leighton Middle School 
 Richard Holland Governor, Harlington Upper School 
 Sharon Ingham Headteacher, Hadrian Academy 
 John Street Academy Middle School 

Representative 
 Stephen Tiktin Governor, Linslade Lower School 

 

Non-School Members: Martin Foster Trade Union representative 
 Bill Hamilton Roman Catholic Diocese 

representative 
 

Observer:                  Cllr Mark Versallion Executive Member for Children’s 
Services 

 

Apologies for Absence: Jim Parker 
Jon Reynolds 
 

Officers in Attendance: Mr P Dudley Acting Director of Children’s 
Services/Assistant Director 
Children's Services (Learning & 
Strategic Commissioning) 

 Ms D Hill Senior Finance Manager - Children's 
Services 

 Mr L Manning Committee Services Officer 
 Mrs H Redding Head of Learning and School 

Support 
 
 

CBSF/12/59   Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG)  
 
The Chairman opened the meeting by expressing thanks, on behalf of the 
Forum, to the members of the Technical Funding Group and the Council’s 
officers for their efforts in preparing the consultation on the revised school 
funding formula for 2013/14 in Central Bedfordshire. 
   
Consideration was first given to the background to the requirement for the 
consultation exercise.  The meeting was reminded that the Department for 
Education (DfE) had launched its own consultation on school funding reform, 



CBSF 
-  

03.09.12 

Page 2  
 

 

entitled ‘Next Steps Towards a Fairer System’, in March 2012.  That 
consultation had ended in May 2012 and the final funding arrangements for 
2013/14 announced on 28 June 2012.  The meeting noted how, under the new 
arrangements, the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) would be split into three 
notional blocks:  Schools, High Needs and Early Years.  Local authorities 
would be free to move funding between the blocks subject to compliance with 
the requirements of the Minimum Funding Guarantee and central expenditure.  
The entire Schools Block had to be delegated to schools with a few exceptions.  
The meeting noted the arrangements for the High Needs and Early Years 
funding blocks.  The arrangements for these blocks did not form part of the 
consultation process. 
 
The meeting further noted that the DfE had announced that it would introduce a 
national funding formula in the next Spending Review period.  To support the 
movement towards this all local authorities were required to simplify their 
arrangements for distributing funding to schools and other providers.  The 
current School Funding Regulations allowed for up to 37 funding factors in an 
authority’s formulae; Central Bedfordshire Council operated with 27 but from 
2013/14 only 12 factors would be allowed, two of which did not apply to Central 
Bedfordshire.  
 
Members were aware that, as a result of the DfE’s announcement, a Technical 
Funding Group had been formed at the Schools Forum meeting on 25 June 
2012 to consider the factors in the Council’s current formula which were not 
compliant under the new system.  The minutes of two of the three Group 
meetings which had been held were attached at Appendices A and B to the 
report (the third meeting having not been minuted due to the nature of its 
workload).  Arising from the Group meetings a draft ‘School Funding 
Consultation 2013/14’ document had been prepared.  A copy of the document, 
attached at Appendix C to the report, included proposals for allocating all 
funding through the factors which were permissible under the new system.  
Also arising from the Group meetings had been the preparation of a Frequently 
Asked Questions document to help with initial questions.  A copy of the 
document was attached at Appendix D to the report.   
 
With regard to the timescale for the consultation it was noted that the 
consultation document and the Frequently Asked Questions sheet would be 
issued to schools on 4 September and surgeries for specific school queries 
would be held at the Council’s offices in both Chicksands and Dunstable on 20 
September 2012.  There would no presentations on the basis that all schools 
were fully aware of the background to the funding reform measures.  The 
collation and analysis of responses would follow and the outcome submitted to 
the Forum meeting on 22 October 2012. 
 
A copy of the questionnaire that would accompany the consultation document 
was circulated to all Members for comment.  The meeting was advised that an 
example of the responses received to the questionnaire would be used to 
inform the surgeries.  In addition the information received would be used to 
periodically update the FAQ sheet because of the possible impact it could have 
on later questions. 
 



CBSF 
-  

03.09.12 

Page 3  
 

 

 
There were no queries on the content of the FAQ sheet, the minutes of the 
Group meetings or on the questionnaire to be circulated with the consultation 
document. 
 
Reference was made to the tight deadline between the close of the 
consultation on 28 September and the collation and analysis of the responses 
to enable consideration by the Forum on 22 October.  In response the Head of 
Learning and School Support explained that responders would be encouraged 
to return the on-line consultation as this would assist in the collation and 
analysis process.  The Senior Finance Manager, Children’s Services added 
that the start of the consultation had been set for 4 September to ensure that 
schools had returned from the summer break and staff were present.  With 
regard to ensuring that the views of school governing bodies were also 
submitted she stated that governors had been briefed over the previous 18 
months and were fully aware of the DSG arrangements and funding reform 
consultation.  A Member suggested that governing bodies would, in any case, 
be almost certain to be scheduled to meet within the first half of the first term.  
 
The Senior Finance Manager, Children’s Services referred Members to the 
draft consultation document.  She explained that the document to be circulated 
would comply with the corporate format and so would appear different to that of 
the draft.  The Senior Finance Manager, Children’s Services stated that there 
would be slight changes to grammar to the draft consultation document but not 
to the context of the document itself. 
 
The meeting then worked through the draft consultation document, Members 
raising various comments and suggestions.  In particular the Forum 
acknowledged that it should be made clear in the covering letter accompanying 
the consultation document that the revised funding formula would initially be 
applied for one year only and would subsequently be revised in the light of 
further changes.  It was also felt that the need to revisit the allocation of an 
additional lump sum to those schools meeting the definition of split site as, 
possibly, more schools merged and worked across two sites, should be made 
clear. 
 
At this point in the meeting the Detailed Financial Model (Appendix E to the 
report) was circulated for Members consideration.  The Senior Finance 
Manager, Children’s Services worked through the Model which was to be 
circulated, as supplied, with the consultation document.  Comment was passed 
on the need to include a clear indication as to the financial impact on individual 
schools.  Due to the constraints on the existing format it was felt that a 
separate summary of the Model presenting the most essential data should be 
circulated as well. 
 
There being no further comments the Senior Finance Manager, Children’s 
Services stated that the proposed amendments would be incorporated in the 
consultation document, together with any additional information required, and 
circulated to all head teachers and governing bodies the next day. 
 



CBSF 
-  

03.09.12 

Page 4  
 

 

NOTED 
 
the deployment of the Dedicated Schools Grant for 2012/13. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1 that, subject to the incorporation of the required amendments,  the 

consultation document on the proposed school funding for 2013/14 
be approved and circulated to all head teachers and governing 
bodies for comment;  

 
2 that the list of Frequently Asked Questions be approved and 

circulated with the consultation document and that the list be 
amended in response to those questions received from schools; 

 
3 that the questionnaire be approved and circulated with the 

consultation document; 
 
4 that, subject to the incorporation of the required amendments, the 

Detailed Financial Model be approved and circulated with the 
consultation document; 

 
5 that a summary of the Financial Model be prepared and circulated 

with the consultation document; 
 
6 that the cover letter issued with the consultation document include 

a reference stating that the revised funding formula will apply for 
one year (2013/14) and will subsequently be revised. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 4.30 p.m. and concluded at 5.51 p.m.) 
 

Chairman……………….………………. 
 

Dated ……..……………………………. 
 


